

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 4176, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**AN ORDINANCE** appropriating \$54,133.83 from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund in acceptance of the Family Court Division's Girl Specialized Caseload and Girls Circle Program Grant received from the Missouri Department of Public Safety.

**ORDINANCE #4176,** November 23, 2009

INTRODUCED BY Theresa Garza Ruiz, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Family Court Division has been awarded a grant in the amount of \$54,133.83 by the Missouri Department of Public Safety for the period of October 1, 2009, through September 30, 2010; and.

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used to provide gender responsive case management and treatment for court involved youth; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require local matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the grant funds in the proper spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the fund balance of the 2009 Grant Fund:

Yeas \_\_\_\_

DEPARTME FROM	NT/DIVIS	<u>ION</u>	<u>T0</u>				<u>c</u>	CHARA	CTER/DE	SCRIPTION
Grant Fund 010-2126		4	5331		-		Incre		·E4 422 02	Revenue
010-2810			Undesi	gnated			Fund		54,133.83	Balance
010-2810			Undesi	gnated			Fund		54,133.83	Balance
010-2126			55	010			- ¢26		554,133.83	Salary
010-2126	55040	-	FICA					755.99		\$
010-2126	55050	-	Pension				·	1.83		\$
010-2126	55060	-	Insurance	)			·	8.04		\$
010-2126			55070	)		-		3.86		employment
010-2126		55	110	-		W	\$ /orkers	183.78	Co	mpensation
010-2126		5515	0	-	Lo	ong		\$ Term		Disability
010-2126		!	56360		-		Lif		183.78	Insurance
010-2126		56	790	-			\$ Contrac	_		Services
010-2126			5723	30 - Other (	Operating	g Supp	lies	\$ \$	900.00 904.00	
Effective Da Executive.	te: This	ordin	ance shall	l be effect	ive imm	ediately	y upon	its sig	nature by	the County
APPROVED	AS TO F	ORM:								
Deputy/Assis	stant Cou	nty Co	ounselor	Ā	cting Co	unty Co	ounseloi	r		
I hereby ce 2009, was do were as follo	uly passe									

Nays \_

File #: 4176, Version: 0			
Abstaining	0	Absent	<u>0</u>
This Ordinance is hereby	y transmitted to the Co	ounty Executive	for his signature.
Date	_	Mary Jo Spino	o, Clerk of Legislature
I hereby approve the atta	ached Ordinance #417	6.	
Date	_	Michael D. Sa	nders, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are avail	able from the s	ource indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	COUNT TITLE: Grant Fund		
NOT TO EXCEED:	Undesignated Fund \$54,133.83	i Dalalice	
Date		Director of Fin	nance and Purchasing